Agenda	Item	Number

Date October 4, 2021

AUTHORIZATION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ADDENDUM TO IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IDOT) AGREEMENT 2020-R-014 FOR A REVITALIZE IOWA'S SOUND ECONOMY (RISE) PROJECT AND RELATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DES MOINES AND DES MOINES AIRPORT AUTHORITY FOR THE COWLES DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (PHASES 2 AND 3) AT THE DES MOINES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

WHEREAS, the City Council of Des Moines, Iowa agreed to assist the Des Moines Airport Authority in obtaining a grant to support the Authority's Cowles Drive Reconstruction – Phase 1 Project ("Phase 1 Project") by acting as applicant for an Iowa Department of Transportation ("IDOT") Revitalize Iowa's Sound Economy ("RISE") grant; and

WHEREAS, the Phase 1 Project included the relocation of the main terminal entrance onto Cowles Drive from Fleur Drive to the south, which would allow both entry and exit lanes to be controlled by one reconfigured traffic signal. A dedicated right turn lane was constructed from southbound Fleur Drive onto Cowles Drive and included site grading, pavement, and utilities; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-0131, the City Council endorsed the Cowles Drive Reconstruction Project and approved an application for a RISE grant and on April 14, 2020, the IDOT approved the application for a RISE grant pursuant to Transportation Order No. PPM-2020-63) and awarded \$4,862,344 to the Des Moines Airport Authority for Phase 1 of the Cowles Drive Reconstruction Program; and

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1087 the City Council authorized entering into an Iowa Department of Transportation Agreement for a Revitalize Iowa's Sound Economy Program (RISE) Project, as Sponsor, with the Authority as Recipient and on June 9, 2020, by Resolution No. A20-074 the Authority authorized entering into the Iowa Department of Transportation Agreement for a Revitalize Iowa's Sound Economy Program Project; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2020, the Authority and the City entered into an Agreement Regarding the Iowa Department of Transportation RISE Grant to the Des Moines Airport Authority regarding Cowles Drive – Phase 1; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Des Moines, Iowa agreed to assist the Authority in obtaining a grant to support the Authority's roadway portion of the Cowles Drive Reconstruction – Phase 2 & 3 Project (hereinafter "Phase 2/3 Project") by acting as applicant for an IDOT RISE grant on January 25, 2021, by Roll Call Number 21-0070, by the City Council endorsing the Phase 2/3 Project and approved submission of an application for an IDOT RISE grant; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2021, the IDOT approved the Addendum to the RISE grant pursuant to Transportation Commission Order No. PPM-2021-91 and the IDOT awarded \$4,862,344 to the Des Moines Airport Authority for Phases 2 and 3 of the Cowles Drive Reconstruction Program; and

Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	7

Date October 4, 2021

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Iowa Department of Transportation Agreement for a RISE Project and Addendum, the City is the Sponsor and is deemed the party making the application for funds for the project and the Authority is the Recipient and shall be the lead organization for carrying out and complying with its provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

- 1. The attached addendum to Iowa Department of Transportation Agreement 2020-R-014 for a Revitalize Iowa's Sound Economy Program (RISE) Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the agreement.
- 2. The attached Agreement between the City and Authority is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the agreement.
- 3. The Des Moines Airport Authority will assume responsibility for the roadway identified in the RISE application and will be responsible for adequately maintaining such roadway.
- 4. The City Manager or his designees are hereby authorized and directed to administer the Agreements on behalf of the City and to monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

(Council Letter Number 2446 attached)

Moved by	to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: s/Kathleen Vanderpool

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: Airport Authority

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
MANDELBAUM				
voss				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED			

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City	Clerk